

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND RAYMOND J.  
LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR EQUITY DEALERS  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND  
MARK KASTEN  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Suite 4900  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
(215) 656-3300  
ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

279228



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Procedural and Evidentiary Limitations Before ALJs in Administrative Hearings Deprive SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights.....	8
A. The Litigation Timeframe Required by the Rules of Practice Deprives SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights .....	9
B. The Discovery Procedures and Practices in the Administrative Forum Deprive SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights .....	11
1. SEC Rules of Practice governing discovery favor SEC.....	12

a.	<i>Document Collection</i> .....	13
b.	<i>Interrogatories and Requests for Admission</i> .....	13
c.	<i>Depositions</i> .....	14
2.	The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure level the playing field to ensure due process is preserved.....	16
C.	The Evidentiary Rules in the Administrative Forum Deprive SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights .....	18
D.	The Structure of the Administrative Hearing Deprives SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights .....	19
II.	The Lack of Meaningful Judicial Review of an ALJ Decision Deprives SEC Respondents of their Due Process Rights .....	21
III.	SEC Enforcement Proceedings' Constitutional Infirmities Are Compounded Because ALJs Are Not Appointed Pursuant to the Appointments Clause.....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	19
<i>In Re Del Mar Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , Release No. 8314 (Oct. 24, 2003) .....	4, 18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	5, 23
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	6, 23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	12
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	3

<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969) .....	11
<i>In re Jesse Rosenblum</i> , 47 SEC 1065 (1984) .....	18
<i>In the Matter of Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. &amp; Raymond J. Lucia, Sr.</i> , Release No. 4190, 2015 WL 5172953 (Sept. 3, 2015) .....	5
<i>Katz v. Batavia Marine &amp; Sporting Supplies, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 422 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>In re Leslie A. Arouh</i> , 99 SEC Docket 32306 (Sept. 13, 2010) .....	18
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	7
<i>Nell v. United States</i> , 450 F.2d 1090 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	10
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 512 (2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Purdome</i> , 30 F.R.D. 338 (W.D. Mo. 1962) .....	14

<i>United States v. W. Virginia Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 36 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1964) .....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	21-22
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	11, 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. § II, 2, cl. 2 .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. 77s(c) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 78d-1(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2462 .....	10
18 U.S.C. 3500 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990) .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. 200.14 .....	4
17 C.F.R. 201.155 .....	9
17 C.F.R. 201.230(a)(1) .....	12, 13
17 C.F.R. 201.233(a)(1)-(2) .....	15
17 C.F.R. 201.233(a)(3) .....	15

17 C.F.R. 201.233(b) .....	15, 16
17 C.F.R. 201.250 .....	9
17 C.F.R. 201.320(a) .....	18
17 C.F.R. 201.360(a)(2).....	9
17 C.F.R. 201.360(a)(2)(i) .....	9
17 C.F.R. 201.410 .....	21

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36 .....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231, 1247 (1994) .....	7, 20
<i>In re Daxor Corp.</i> , Admin. Proceedings Rulings Release No. 666, 100 SEC Docket 1750, 2011 WL 7820430 at *3-4 (Feb. 24, 2011) .....	15-16
<i>In re Delany</i> , Admin. Proceedings Rulings Release No. 1652, 109 SEC Docket 2282, 2014 WL 11115571 at *5 (July 25, 2014) .....	15
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015) .....	20, 21

Jed S. Rakoff, PLI Securities Regulation Keynote Address: Is the SEC Becoming a Law Unto Itself? 3 (Nov. 5, 2014) .....	3
P. Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014) .....	6
